Currency

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) = B+C+D (F) = E/A (G) = (E - C) / A

Change % Change Change % Change

Orders Orders 2015 v. 2014 2015 v. 2014 FX Contribution Adj. 2015 v. 2014 Adj. 2015 v. 2014

2015 2014

Quarter Ended March 31

Xylem Inc. 915   993   (78)   -8% 5   77   4   0% 0%

Water infrastructure 562   597   (35)   -6% -   56   21   4% 4%

Applied Water 353   396   (43)   -11% 5   21   (17)   -4% -6%

Acquisitions /

Divestitures

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation

Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Order Growth

($ Millions)

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic)

XYLEM PROPRIETARY / CONFIDENTIAL

XYLEM PROPRIETARY / CONFIDENTIAL

XYLEM PROPRIETARY / CONFIDENTIAL Q1 2015 EARNINGS RELEASE  18

NON-GAAP MEASURES

Constant Currency

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) = B+C+D (F) = E/A (G) = (E - C) / A

Change % Change Change % Change

Revenue Revenue 2015 v. 2014 2015 v. 2014 FX Contribution Adj. 2015 v. 2014 Adj. 2015 v. 2014

2015 2014

Quarter Ended March 31

Xylem Inc. 837   906   (69)   -8% 5   73   9   1% 0%

Water infrastructure 500   552   (52)   -9% -   54   2   0% 0%

Applied Water 337   354   (17)   -5% 5   19   7   2% 1%

Acquisitions /

Divestitures

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation

Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Revenue

($ Millions)

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic)

XYLEM PROPRIETARY / CONFIDENTIAL

XYLEM PROPRIETARY / CONFIDENTIAL

XYLEM PROPRIETARY / CONFIDENTIAL Q1 2015 EARNINGS RELEASE  19

NON-GAAP MEASURES

XYLEM PROPRIETARY / CONFIDENTIAL

XYLEM PROPRIETARY / CONFIDENTIAL

XYLEM PROPRIETARY / CONFIDENTIAL Q1 2015 EARNINGS RELEASE  20

NON-GAAP MEASURES

Q1

2015 2014

Total Revenue

• Total Xylem 837   906

• Water Infrastructure 500   552